
THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
OFFICES OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Madison 6

Vice President
Business and Finance February 5, 1962 Trust Officer

,r

, Mr. Hard Ross
Wisconsin Alumni Research Foundation

,506 North Halnut Street
Madison 5, Hisconsin

Dear Mr. Ross:

In reply to your request for information relating to research
projects supported by the National Institutes of Health, I enclose'
a list of NIH grants in effect at the University of Wisconsin as of
February 1, 1962. To the best of our knowledge, this is a complete
list of projects currently in effect, but we would not want to
guarantee the accuracy of it.

In order that some effort may be made to keep the list up-to-
'date, we would propose to send to you a copy of the letter prepared
by this office for the President's use in reporting NIH grants to
the Regents. These memoranda include the names of the principal
investigators, but as with the enclosed list, do not list the names
of all the individuals who may be paid from these grants. It would
be very difficult to provide such a list, but we shall be glad to
discuss these problems with you if you so desire.
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:3Ul'r.r.i':HENr TO LIST OF NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH
GHA.!'lTS IN EFFECT AS OF FEBRUARY l, 1962

DEn OF PHARMACY

Investigator

0· J. sil}::)
DEFT OF PSYCHOLOGY

Prof. Rar~J Harlow
Dr. Karl U. Smith

DEFT OF PLANT PATHOLOGY---
Prof. Glenn S. Pound

Amounf

:$ 2,300

:$ l7l,925
l2,604

:$ 22,464

~

RG

RG e

RG

RG

Account

86-3890

-3880
-3857

Term. Date

l2/3l / 62

12/3l/62
l2/3l /62

l2/3l/62

DEn OF MEDICINE

Dr. Cesar A. Castillo :$ 20,004
Dr. Anna M. Williams l7,250

DEFT OF PATHOLOGY---

RG
RG

-3889
-3868

l2/3J.j62
l2/3l/62

Dr. D. M. Angevine
Dr. R. D. Coye

~ OF PHARMACOLOGY

:$ 48,482
6,382

RG
RG

RG
RG
RG

-3902
-3874

-3660
-3885
-3873

l2/3l/62
l2/3l/62

l2/3l/62
l2/3l/62
l2/3l /62

DEn OF PHYSIOLOGICAL CHEMISTRY
e, d"~;" _~-••..-_..•_.__._

?ljl;'M,,,,;·.';q~~/ CJ:i: Harold E. DeutSCh') :$ l6, 330
fiJ{JiY¥(./ . -----,------~

~ OF SURGERY

RG l2/3l/62

Dr. A. R. Curreri
Dr. V. L. Gott

DEFT OF ONCOLOGY

~Dr. James A. Mi .Ler
Prof. G. C. Mueller

DEFT OF PSYCHIATRY---

:$ 25,000
19,490

:$ 55,775
30,705
2l,793

TG
RG

RG
RG
RG

-38n
-3833
-3832

l2/3l/62
l2/3l/62

l2/3l/62
l2/3l/62
l2!3l!62

Dr. Robert Roessler :$ lO,OOO TG l2/3l/62



CURRENT RESEARCH & TRAINING GRA1'<'I'S -N. I. H.
AS OF ~qUARY 1, 1962

DEPr OF HiA.Ri\1ACY---
Investigator

6i~-;;. J-. G. Cannor?)
Prof'. J .-G-.Cannon
Prof'. J. G. Cannon

(prOf-Tal<:eru-liigucn2:/

C
Prof' !.~ke):~_jj};~chi

"Dr:-·S. Morris Kupcnail-,
Dr. S. Morris Kupcnan
Dr. S. Morris Kupcnan
Dr. S. Morris Kupchan
~: Au~st r.emberger ,~

QIr. Cl1F~-;)~~~~'1'"
Dr. Ernst W. Stieb
Dr. Ernst W. Stieb

DEPr OF BOTANY

Prof'. Eldon S. Newcomb
Prof'. Wm. F. Hhittingham
Dr. Osmund-Holm-Hansen

DE:E'T OF CHEMISTRY

Dr. R. A. Alberty
Dr. Harlan L. Goering

"",,1:";..., J>:ro:f'-.-Hans-Muxfeld~

'0 - 5f!;~'J' ,'..--'""mQ.f'~'L8:.n_Tamel~
'W' iLcrr+"'" Prof'. E. E. Van Tamelen

Prof'. J. H; Hi11iams
Prof'. J. H. Williams
Prof'. H. E. Zimmerman

DEPr OF PSYCHOLOGY

Prof. Leonard Berkowitz
Y.cof'. C. S. Bridgeman
Dr. J. C. Gilchrist
Prof'. Harry F. Harlow
Dr: J. S. Schwartzbaum

DE:E'T OF ffiYSICS---
Dr. W. W.Beeman

* Dr. W. W. Beeman

AmOlU1t

I/; 8,337
10,350
3,933
7,130

21,735
21,965
29,670
17,572
21,965
8,383

l2,760
4,537
2,875

$ 7,852
5,497

11,500

$ 37,595
l2,190
17,917
10,982
11,327
16,905
16,905
16,707

I/; 8,705
2,070

11,600
172,500
21,000

:/; 50,386
31,63l. 50

RG
RG
RO
RG
RO
RG
RG
RO
RO
RO
RO
RO
RG

RG
RG
RO

RG
RO
RO
RG
RG
RG
RG
RG

RG
RG
TG
RG
RG

TG
RG

Acct. No.

86-3509
-3566
-3822

. -3800
-3861
-3472
-3568
-3691
-3872
-3656
-3548
-3621
-3893

-3434
-3271
-3718

. -3714
-3717
-3719
-3819
-3683
-31f41
-3894
-3732

-3733
-3131
-3506
-3744
-3574

-3584
"-3848

Term. Date

5/31/62
5/31/62
11130/62
11/30/62
11/30/62
3/31/62
5/31/62

. 8/31/62
3/31/63
8/31/62
4/30/62
8/31/62
l2/31/62

7/1/62
8/31/62
8/31/62

8/31/62
8/31/62
11/30/62
11/30162
8/31/62
2/28/62
2/28/63
8/31/62

8/31/62
4/30162
6/30162
8/31/62
4/30/62

6/30/62
11/30/62

* Grant shared with Dr. P. Kaesberg in Bioc1iemistry- Am't represents Physics
portion" only.



DEPr OF ZOOLOGY

Investigator

Dr. Robert Auerbach
* Proi'. Donald Bucklin

Dr. vlm. C. Burns
Dr. A. D. Hasler
Proi'. H. 'H. McShan
Prof. vi. H. McShan
Dr. R. K. Meyer
Proi'. Halter PlaJAt
Proi'. Halter Plau.t
Proi'.Halter PlaJ;lt
Proi'. Hans Ris
Dr. Harold R. Holi'e
Prof. C. A. Olmsted

Amount

$ 12,960
6,900

18,500
13,641
60,480
27,477
16,937
28,992
7,211

12,308
27,000
14,375
17,250

RG
RG
RG
RG
TG
RG
RG
RG
RG
RG
RG
RG
RG

Acct. No.

86-3734
, -3784
-3655
-3528
-3602
-3638
-3692
-3882
~3585

-3534
-3663
-3529
-3836

Term. Date

8/31/62
9/30/62
8/31/62
3/31/62
6/30/62
7/31/62
8/31/62
5/31/63
5/31/62
5/31/62
8/31/62
5/31/62
11/30/62

* Grant Shared with Proi'. S. D. Beck in Entomology - Am't represents Zoology
portion only.

DEPT OF ANTHROPOLOGY

Proi'. H. S. Laughlin

DEPT OF SOCIOLOGY',---
D~. Edgar F. Borgatta
Prof. E. E. leMasters
Proi'. H. H. Sew'ell
Prof. L. 101. Shannon

'i'!IS. PRIMATE CENTER

Proi'. H. F. Harlow

DEPT OF EDUCATION---
Dr. John Hithall

DEPT OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION - MEN

Dr. G. La,r~ence Rarick

DEPr OF CHEMICAL ENGINEERING

~E:N. Li~htfoot~

HYDRAULIC & SANITARY IABORATORY

Dr. G. A. Rohlich

$ 11,500

$ 15,242
25,681
28,546
16,129

$ 61,271

$ 2,472

$ 20,019

$ 12,465

RG

RG
TG
TG
RG

RG

TG

RG

RG

RG

-3541

-3709
-3510
-3511
-3490

-3579

-3924

-3746

-3759

5/31/62

8/31/62
6/30162
6/30162
5/31/62'

5/31/62

5/31/62

8/31/ 62

8/31/62.

8/31/62



ENGDillERING EXPERDffi'lT STATION

Investigator

Dr. George P. Fitzgerald

DEPT OF BACTERIOLOGY

P..mount

$ 22,601

T-tpe

RG

Acct. No. Term. Date

86-3758 8/31/62

j

Prof. W. C. Frazier
Prof. H. O. Halvorson

GPr-Of-:-S-:-G-.-1<il:Liht)
Prof'. K:--RRa:per
Dr. W. B. Sarles )

H. O. Halvorsen )
Prof. Perry W. Wilson
Prof. J. B. Wilson

DEPT OF BIOCHEMISTRY---
Dr. Julius Adler
Dr. I.e.urens Anderson
Dr. I.e.urens Anderson
Prof. C. A. Ba1J.Jl18.nn
~~ c:. A. Baum~m
~. R. M. Bock,

_._---~._-----'

Prof. R. H. Burris
Prof. R. H. Burris
Dr. Will. W. Cleland
Dr. Gessner H. Echols Jr.
Prof. J. C. Garver
Dr. John C. Garver
Prof. li. G. Hoekstra
Prof. M. J. Johnson
Dr. Hpwaro Rasmussen

(fr;f. M. A. St~~
(Prof. F. M. Si;rongj

.)1- Dr. Paul Kaesberg

$ 5,520
20,067
22,773
15,858
96,324

11,270
6,382

$ 20,904
5,750
9,487
8,625
8,050
8,500

47,648
55,620
10,023
25,883
12,650.
9,200

27,200
14,331
13,052
20,125
15,525
31,631.50

RG
RG
RG
RG
TG

RG
RG

RG
RG
RG
RG
RG
TG
RG
TG
RG

. RG
RG
RG
RG
RG
RG
RG
RG
RG

-3537
-3835
-3826
-3649
-3580

-2854
-3824

-3829
-3809
-3643
-3540
-3557
-3581
-3840

. -3567
-3525
-3547
-3851
-3484
-3907
-3678
'-3786
-3817
-3442
-3828

5/31/62
11/30/62
11/30/62
8/31/62
6/30/62

8/31/62
11/30/62

11/30/62
11/30/62
8/31/62
3/31/62
3/31/62
6/30/62
11/30/62
6/30/ 62
4/30/62
4/30/62
11/30/62
4/30/62
11/30/62
8131/62
11/30/62
10/31/62
4/30/62
11/30/62

* Grant shared with Dr. W. 'ri. Beeman in Physics - ,Am't represents Biochemistry
share.

DEPT OF ANDlAL :HUSBANDRY

Dr. R. li. Bray

DEPT OF DAIRY ~ FOOD INDUSTRIES

. Prof. H. C.Jackson

DEPT' OF ENTOMOLOGY

$ 18,538

RG

RG

-3486

-3057

4/30/62

2/28/62

$ 19,718 RG ~3784 9/30/62
22,471 RG -3535 5/31/62
],8,551 RG -3883 5/31/63
27,543 RG . -3690 8/31/62
21,577 RG -3780 9/30/62
28,810 RG -3777 8/31/62

* Prof. S. D. Beck
Prof. S. D.· Beck
~;L))~ Beck
~J. E. Casi~

. Psof~L~

. . o<--"r';.c---'fn:;::-:-E. P. LichtensteJg)
t~,,:1'~::C}q~ ~U';&o.::.;;r * Grant shared with D. H. Bucklin in ZOology'- ,Am't represents Entomology share.



Acct. No. Term. Date

DEPr OF GENETICS - AGR.

Investigator

DEPr QE HORTICULTURE

Dr. Leroy G. Holm.

DEPT OF PLANT PATHOLOGY

Dr. D. M. Boone
Dr. J. G. Dickson
Dr. A. J . Riker .
Prof'. A. J. Riker )

.' a -' rof'. A. ""C:"HIldebranCfi; )
l,u,t,h"·:.~:) ~-=>if.'~~"Sl"hr·~l f;;oi"i~~'·.--''''·. r. .. . IDa. ,r;;Y.--7

Dr. John C. Walker

DEPr OF VET SCIENCE

- Prof'. D. T. Berman
Prof'. D. T. Berman )
Prof'. Hans Blobel )
Prof'. J. B. Wilson)
Dr. Rbbert P. Hanson
Dr. Robert P. Hanson
Dr. Robert P. Hanson
D~aus...~~Q.'lfalczyk

c:P1:=of'J, E. _~~choW
Dr. Carl Olson
Dr. Carl Olson
Prof'. Carl Olson
('P~. C. :r~

DEPr OF HOME ECONOMICS

Prof'. Beatrice Donaldson

DEPr OF FOODS !NUTRITION

Prof'. D. H. Strong

DEPr OF ANATOMY---
Prof'. O. A. Mortensen
Dr. W. H. Mossman
Dr. Margaret Orsini
Dr. David Slautterback

DEPr OF MEDICINE---
Dr. A. James Blair
Dr. C. A. Castillo )

C])r:-~1in--:-C. zarnsror:9)

AJnount

$'4,310 .

$ 12,443
20,700
22,425
18,548

9,775
23,358

$ 20,815

18,630

38,525.
22,310
37,411
14,490
17,250
10,350
66,217
20,815
18,170

$ 12,950

$ 12,593

$ 59,390
18,126
12,690
20,550

$ 5,865

6,843

~

RG
RG

RG

RG
RG
RG
RG

RG
RG

.RG

RG

RG
RG
TG
RG
RG
RG
TG
RG
RG

RG

RG

TG
RG
RG
RG

RG

RG

86-3485
-3521

-3664

-3820
-3839
-3654

· -3499

-3775
-3710

-3693

-3672

-3823
-3235
-3367'
-3712
-3681

· -3239
· -3856
-3502
~3825

-3687

-3583
-3727
-3904
-3668

-3549

-3488

4/30/62
4/30/62

7/31/62

11/30/62
11/30/62
8/31/62
5/31/62

8/31/62 .
11/30/62

8/31/62

8/31/62

11/30/62
8/31/62
6/30/62
8/31/62
8/31/62
11/30/62
6/30/63
5/31/62
11/30/62

8/31/62

11/30/62

6/30/62
8/31/62
1/31/63
8/31/ 62

. 3/31/62

5/31/62



Investigator

Dr. Dallas C1atanoff
Dr. Edna M. Cree
Dr. C. W. Crumpton
Dr. C. W. Crumpton
Dr. C. W. Crumpton
Prof. A. B. Falcone
Dr. E. S. Gordon
Dr. Harold J. Knauss
Dr. O. O. Meyer
Dr. John Rankin
Dr. Robert F. Schilling
Dr. Robert F. Schilling
Dr. David T. Graham.

DEPT OF .GYNECOIDGY & OBSTETRICS--- -
Dr. A. L. Kennan
Dr;. Ben M. Peckham.

DEPT OF PATHOIDGY---
Dr. D. M. Angevine
Dr. Henrik Hartman
Dr. J. L. Van Lancker
Dr. Klaus Patau
Dr. J. J. Lalich
Dr. Enrique Valdivia

DEPT OF PHARMi\.COIDGY

Dr. Philip P. Cohen
Dr. Philip P. Cohen
Dr. Lowell E. Hokin
Dr. Arthur Lietze
Dr. Robert L. Metzen'oerg
Dr. John W. Porter
Dr. H. J. Sa11ach

DEPT OF PHYSIOIDGY---
Dr. J. E. Kendrick
Prof. Peter Morrison

Amount

* 9,430
6,440

22,080
25,000
66,200
18,860
20,000
25,000
5,616

34,615
11,500
34,236
25,684

*15,065
16,675

*36,667
17,250
21,787
24,867
10,120
15,000

$10,712
. 19,006

8,050
10,925
16,100
10,177

106,999

47,475
13,742

$ 36,104
64,800
27,025
29,625
33,684
30,935
19,872

$ 8,211
18,400

RG
RG
RG
TG
TG
RG
RG
RG
TG

. RG
RG
TG
RG

RG
RG

TG
RG
RG
RG
RG
RG

RG
RG
RG
RG
RG
RG
TG

RG
RG

RG
TG
RG
RG
RG
RG
RG

RG
RG

Acct. No.

86-3550
-3776
-3877
-3699 .
-3515
-3670
-3726
-3666
-3627
-3554
-3745
-3603
-3743

-3740
-3821

-3293
-3481
-3504
-3558
-3755
-3684

-3560
-3756
-3739
-3818
-3782
-3688
-3593

-3763
-3652

-3646
-3594
-3478
-3658
-3679
-3803
-3694

-3539
-3078

Term. Date

5/31/62
9/30/62
11/30/62
8/31/62 .
6/30/62
8/31/62
8/31/62
8/31/62
6/30/62
4/30/ 62
8/31/62
6/30/ 62
8/31/62

8/31/62
11/30/62

6/30/62
3131/62
4/30/62
4/30/62
9/30/ 62
8131/62 .

5/31/62
8/31/62
8/31/62
11/30/62
9/30/62
8/31 /62
6/30/62

8/31/62
8/31/62

8/31/62
6/30/62
3/31/62

'8/31/62
8/31/62
11/30/62
8/31/62

5/31/62
4/30/62

5



6

Investigator .J\mou.'1t ~ Acct. No. Term. Date

Dr. Q. R. Murphy $ 49,824 TG 86-3234 6/30/62
Dr. Jerzy, E. Rose 19,895 RG -3667 8/31/62
Dr. vim. E. Stone 13,225 RG -3483 3/31/62
Dr. W. I. Vlelker 17,710 RG -3555 5/31/62
Dr. Clinton N. Woolsey 53,352 TG -3582 6/30/62

'~ OF RADIOLOGY

Dr. Halvor Vermund $ 23,000 RG -351,6 4/30/62
p." Ha,../y; r Vc, 6'i IJ '-',tl .508, i'oC> 'f.'tr .- .:3 '1.,-: J , "'-1/3'/6-"

DEPT OF SURGERY

Dr. F. J. Ansfield $ 11,70"( RG -3644 3/31/63
Dr. F. J. Ansfield 6,606 RG -3430 3/31/62
Dr. R. R. Brown 16,100 RG -3645 8/31/62
Dr. Henry Br01m 9,200 RG -3357 2/28/62
Dr. A. R. Curreri 650,000 RG -3675 8/31/62
Dr. A. R. Curreri 4,025 RG -3867 8/31/62
Dr. A. R. Curreri 48,187 RG -3647 8/31/62
Dr. Matthew D. Davis 24,769 RG -3615 4/30/62
Dr. T. C.. Erickson 20,700 RG -3637 5/31/62
Dr,. Vincent L. Gott 24,610 RG -3728 9/30/62

@r:- M. J. Jav:L(1) 19,583 RG =3648 8/31/ 62
Prof. J. M. Price 10,931 RG -3520 5/31/62
Prof. J. M. Price 27,025 RG -3466 3/31/62

DEPT OF NEUROPHYSIOLOGY

Prof. R. M. Benjamin $ 11,500 RG -3816 11/30/62
Prof. J. E. Rose 29,164 RG

"
-3674 8/31/62

Dr. Wallace I. Welker 13,874 RG -3788 11/30/62
Dr. Clinton N. Woolsey 17,250 RG -3671 8/31/62
Dr. Clinton N. Woolsey 16;100 RG -3669 8/31/62
Dr. Clinton N. Woolsey 34,500 RG -3906 1l/30/62 '

DEPT OF ONCOLOGY---
<::fJ_CCii-~~i~'~~:~;~§,~_i~ $ 19,320 RG -3640 8/31/62

Dr. Charles Heidelberger 33,005 RG -3412 , 3/31/62
Dr. H. P. Rusch 121,457 TG -3390 5/31/62
Dr. H. P. Rusch 36,512 RG -3650 8/31/62
Dr. Haclaw Szybalski 47,150 RG -3651 8/31/62
Dr. Howard E. Temin 28,520 RG -3760 8/31/62

DEPT OF l<lED MICROBIOLOGY,

Dr. Michael G. Lysenko $ 8,107 RG -3673 8/31/62
Dr. C. V. Seastone 16,000 TG ~3572 6/30/62

(Dr. Donald--W:Sm:Ct!.i2) 38,065 RG -3808 11/30/62
Dr. Duard L. j,alker 26,745 RG -3641 8/31/62
Dr. Duard L. Halker 23,788 EG -3841 11/30/62

DEPT OF AJ:.1ESTHESIOIDGY

Dr. O. S. Orth $ 33,333 TG -3461 6~0/62
Dr. Karl L. Siebecker, Jr. 13,800 RG -3536 5 31/62



DEPr. OF PREVENTIVE MEDICINE

Investigator

Dr. A. S. Evans
Dr. Donald B. Nelson

DEn OF NEUROWGY

Dr. Francis M. Forster
Dr. Francis M. Forster
Dr. Francis M. Forster
Dr. Francis M. Forster
Dr. Francis M. Forster
Dr. Henry A. Peters
Dr. Henry A. Peters

Amount

*31,315
33,319

*10,522
96,908
39,100

232,684
9,111

15,525
16,215

RG
RG

RG
TG
RG
RG
RG
RG
RG

Acct. No.

86-3821
-3111

-3814
-3411
-3465
-3611
-3319
-3482
-3916

Terra. Date

11/30/62
11/30/62

11/30/62
6/30/62
5/31/62
5/31/62
3/31/62
3/31/ 62
3/31/63

1

DEPr OF PSYCHIATRY

Prof. W. F. Fey * 9,660
Dr. ·Barclay C. Martin 14, 000
Dr. BZt1C'i""S;~fiR. A'. 1f,-'SS<f"R 43,116
])X. B8;rel8;Y-c~p,,',f: !i'.,.ss,.'R 30,840

DEPr OF PEDIATRICS

TG
TG
TG
TG

-3508
-3501
-3514
-3619

6/30/ 62
6/30/ 62
6/30/62
8/31/62

Prof. F. K. Graham
Prof. F. K. Graham
Dr. C. C. Lebeck
Dr. Arthur A. Siebens
Dr. N. J. Smith
Dr. N. J. Smith
Dr. Harry A. Waisman
Dr. Harry A. WaiSman

DEEr .Q! MEDICAL GENETICS

Dr. James F. Crow
Dr. James F. Crow
Dr. James F. Crow)
Dr. M. R. Irwin )
Dr. M. R. Irwin
Dr. N. E: Morton

S~BOOL OF NURSING

Miss Helen Bunge

PSYCHIATRIC INSTITUTE

Dr. Robert Roessler
Dr. Carl ROgers

WIS STATE LAB OF HYGIENE

'Dr. Wayne H. Thompson

*19,205
19,205
11,258
18,055
25,121
25,990
32,981 .
94,041

*45,425
53,233
12,000

10,648
181,680

*10,000'

*32,616
44,215

* 5,000

RG
RG
RG
RG
RG
RG
RG
RG

RG
RG
TG

RG
RG

TG

RG
RG

RG

-3918
-3463
-3138
-3481
-3141
-3661
-3524
-3611

-3115
-3494
-3595

-3852
-3680

-3380
-3526

-3915

2/28/63
2/28/62
8/31/62
3/31/62
8/31/ 62
8/31/62
5/31/62
5/31/62

8/31/62
4/30/62
6/30/62

11/30/62
8/31/62

8/31/62

5/31/ 62
4/30/62

8/31/62



, ,-

ENZTIlE INSTITUTE I

Investigator

<t~~~-~i~~:J
LJ?rof~Dav:tcn~-:-G:r:e-eE.:>

Prof. David ~. Green
Prof. David E. Green

ENZYME INSTITUTE II

U'\i< Henry A. Lardp
Dr. Henry A. lardy
Dr. Kenkichi Tomitil-

ENZYl1E INSTITUTE' - KHORANA

Dr. H. Gobind Khorana
Dr. Peter·T. Gilham

ENZYME INSTITUTE - MISe

@9iJ:li~1l~L~~:>
. Prof Helmut Beinert
Prof Helmut Beinert

, Dr. Louis J~ Gesting

Amount

$ 15,583
17,250

100"l21
15,640

100,000

$ 25,800
14,750,
8,222

$ 147,952
23,682

$ 14,996
18,400
15,008
21,505

.~

. RG
RG
RG
RG
TG

RG
RG
RG

RG
RG

RG
RG
RG
RG

Acct. No.

86-3837
-3659
-3762
-3795

(-3569
(-3577

-3657
-38l2
-3797

-3676
-3716

-3677
-3725

'-3662
-3513

Term. Date

11/30/62
8/31/ 62 .
9/30/62
9/30/62
6/30/62

8/31/62
.11/30/62
11/30/62

8/31 / 62
8/31/62

8/31/62
8/31/62
8/31/62
4/30/62
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